

VICTOR GEMINIANI 4354  
WILLIAM H. DURHAM 8145  
LAWYERS FOR EQUAL JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 37952  
Honolulu, HI 96837  
Telephone: (808) 779-1744  
E-mail: [victor@lejehawaii.org](mailto:victor@lejehawaii.org)  
[william@lejehawaii.org](mailto:william@lejehawaii.org)

PAUL ALSTON 1126-0  
JASON H. KIM 7128-0  
ALSTON HUNT FLOYD & ING  
American Savings Bank Tower  
1001 Bishop Street, 18th Floor  
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813  
Telephone: (808) 524-1800  
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591  
E-mail: [palston@ahfi.com](mailto:palston@ahfi.com)  
[jkim@ahfi.com](mailto:jkim@ahfi.com)

PETER OBSTLER *Pro Hac Vice*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS, LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center, 28<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 984-8825  
Facsimile: (415) 984-8701  
E-mail: [pobstler@omm.com](mailto:pobstler@omm.com)

JINNY KIM *Pro Hac Vice*  
CLAUDIA CENTER *Pro Hac Vice*  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY – EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER  
600 Harrison Street, Suite 120  
San Francisco, California 94107  
Telephone: (415) 864-8848  
E-mail: [jkim@las-elc.org](mailto:jkim@las-elc.org)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HAZEL MCMILLON; GENE ) CIVIL NO. CV 08 00578 JMS LEK  
STRICKLAND; TRUDY SABALBORO;) (Civil Rights Action; Class Action)  
KATHERINE VAIOLA; and LEE )  
SOMMERS, each individually and on ) **PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN**  
behalf of a class of present and future ) **OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS**  
residents of Kuhio Park Terrace and ) **STATE OF HAWAII AND HAWAII**  
Kuhio Homes who have disabilities ) **PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY'S**

affected by architectural barriers and hazardous conditions,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII; HAWAII PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY; REALTY LAUA LLC, formerly known as R & L Property Management LLC, a Hawai`i limited liability company,

Defendants.

---

) **MOTION TO DISMISS**  
) **PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT FOR**  
) **DECLARATORY AND**  
) **INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND**  
) **DAMAGES, FILED**  
) **DECEMBER 18, 2008;**  
) CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT;  
) DECLARATION OF CLAUDIA  
) CENTER; EXHIBITS A-F;  
) DECLARATION OF HAZEL  
) MCMILLON; EXHIBITS A-H;  
) DECLARATION OF TRUDY  
) SABALBORO; EXHIBITS A-B;  
) DECLARATION OF JAMES SILVA;  
) EXHIBITS A-B; DECLARATION OF  
) GENE STRICKLAND; EXHIBITS  
) A-D; DECLARATION OF SII TUIA;  
) EXHIBITS A-B; DECLARATION OF  
) KATHERINE VIOLA; EXHIBITS  
) A-H; DECLARATION OF LEE  
) SOMMERS; EXHIBITS A-F;  
) DECLARATION OF JEFF MASTIN;

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF CLAIMS .....	4
A. Defendants’ Failure to Provide Safe and Accessible Housing to Residents With Disabilities. ....	4
B. Defendants’ Failure to Prepare and Implement Evacuation Plans for Residents with Disabilities.....	6
C. Defendants’ Failure to Remedy Hazardous Environmental Conditions and to Provide Hot Water at KPT.....	7
D. Defendants’ Failure to Maintain Safe and Accessible Elevators.....	8
E. Defendants’ Failure to Provide Reasonable Modifications/Accommodations to Residents With Disabilities. ....	10
IV. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS FOR DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ARISING FROM THE DENIAL OF PROGRAM ACCESS REQUIRED BY THE ADA AND SECTION 504. ....	11
1. For Years, Defendants Have Had an Affirmative Obligation to Provide Program Access to Persons with Disabilities. ....	12

2.	The Public Defendants’ Obligation to Provide Program Access Does Not Depend Upon Notice or a Request for “Reasonable Accommodation” or “Reasonable Modification.” .....	14
3.	Plaintiffs Complaint States a Claim Under Title II and Section 504 Based Upon the Failures of the Public Defendants to Provide Program Access.....	18
B.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS FOR DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ARISING FROM DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO ENSURE EQUAL SAFETY FOR TENANTS WITH DISABILITIES. ....	21
C.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ARISING FROM DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO MAINTAIN ACCESSIBILITY FEATURES AS REQUIRED BY TITLE II OF THE ADA.....	23
D.	DEFENDANTS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE ANY AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE JUSTIFYING ITS FAILURES TO PROVIDE PROGRAM ACCESS OR EQUAL SAFETY, OR ITS FAILURE TO MAINTAIN ACCESSIBILITY FEATURES.....	23
E.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS FOR DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ARISING FROM DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO PROVIDE REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS AND REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS.....	25
F.	THERE ARE NO ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CLAIMS BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS.....	29
G.	THE CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT.....	30
H.	THE COURT MAY ORDER THE FULL RANGE OF RELIEF AGAINST DEFENDANTS. ....	32

1.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Under Section 504 and Under the Fair Housing Act Amendments Are Founded On Congress’s Spending Clause Powers – This Court May Order the Full Range of Relief.....	32
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Under Title II Are Founded on Congress’s Powers Under the Fourteenth Amendment – Plaintiffs May Add Official Defendants If Deemed Necessary and This Court May Order Injunctive Relief. ....	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Ability Center of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky*, 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004).....13, 14

*Alexander v. Choate*, 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....24

*Barbour v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority*, 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 544 U.S. 904 (2005) .....33

*Barden v. City of Sacramento*, 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002).....12

*Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett*, 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....34

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007) .....2

*Bogovich v. Sandoval*, 189 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1999) .....29

*Cable v. Department of Developmental Services of California*, 973 F. Supp. 937 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....29

*California School for the Blind v. Honig*, 736 F.2d 538 (9th Cir.), *vacated on other grounds*, 471 U.S. 148 (1985) .....21, 22

*Chaffin v. Kansas State Fair Board*, 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003) .....13, 19, 31

*Clarkson v. Coughlin*, 898 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....26, 28

*Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*, 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008).....2

*Constantine v. Rectors and Visitors of George Mason University*, 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) .....33

*Corsican Prod. v. Pitchess*, 338 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1964) .....2

*Disability Rights Council of Greater Washington v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Agency*, 239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006) .....30

*Giebeler v. M & B Associate*, 343 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2003) .....19

*Gilligan v. Jamco Development Corp.*, 108 F.3d 246 (9th Cir. 1997) .....2

*Hason v. Medical Board of California*, 279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002).....33, 34

*Jim C. v. U.S.*, 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) .....33

*Koslow v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*, 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002).....33

*Lam v. University of Hawaii*, 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994).....3

*Layton v. Elder*, 143 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998).....18, 30, 31

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit*, 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....2

*Love v. United States*, 915 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1989) .....2

*Lovell v. Chandler*, 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002) .....32, 33

*Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity*, 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) .....4

*Matthews v. Jefferson*, 29 F. Supp. 2d 525 (W.D. Ark. 1998) .....13, 18, 31

*Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico*, 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003) .....33

*Oxford House, Inc. v. City of Virginia Beach, Va.*, 825 F. Supp. 1251 (E.D. Va. 1993) .....29

*Parker v. Universidad de Puerto Rico*, 225 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....13, 18, 22

*Shotz v. Cates*, 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001).....13, 20

*Southeastern Community College v. Davis*, 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....24

*T.W. Electric Serv., Inc. v. Pacific Electric Contractors Association*, 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987) .....3

*Tennessee v. Lane*, 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....34

*Toledo v. Sanchez*, 454 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006).....20

*Townsend v. Quasim*, 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003).....26

*Tyler v. City of Manhattan*, 849 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Kan. 1994) .....17

*Tyler v. City of Manhattan*, 857 F. Supp. 800 (D. Kan. 1994) .....16

*U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett*, 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....19

*U.S. v. W.T. Grant*, 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....30

*United States v. Bowen*, 172 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 1999) .....4

*U.S. v. City of Redwood City*, 640 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1981) (12(b)(6) .....2

*Weinreich v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transport Authority*, 114 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1997) .....11

*Wiles v. Department of Education*, 555 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Haw. 2008) (discussing Section 504) .....29

*Ex Parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....33, 34

**STATE CASES**

*Adelman v. Dunmire*, 1996 WL 107853 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 12, 1996) .....26

*Cooper v. Weltner*, No. 97-3105-JTM, 1999 WL 1000503 (D. Kan. Oct. 27, 1999) .....32

*Engle v. Gallas*, 1994 WL 263347 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 1994) .....26



**DOCKETED CASES**

*Campos v. San Francisco State University*, No. C-97-2326 MMC, 1999 WL 1201809 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 1999) .....11, 14, 20, 22

*Putnam v. Oakland Unified Sch. District*, No. C-93-3772 CW, 1995 WL 873734 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 1995) ..... 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

24 C.F.R. § 8.24(a).....13, 24, 25

24 C.F.R. § 8.24(b) .....13

24 C.F.R. § 8.24(c).....14

24 C.F.R. § 8.25(c).....14

24 C.F.R. § 8.33 .....26

24 C.F.R. § 8.51 .....14

24 C.F.R. § 8.53 .....26

24 C.F.R. § 8.54 .....26

28 C.F.R. § 35.105(a).....14

28 C.F.R. § 35.106 .....26

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....15, 26

28 C.F.R. § 35.133(a).....23

28 C.F.R. § 35.150 .....15, 18

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(1) .....13

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3).....13, 23

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)(1)(c) .....13

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(c).....14

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d)(1).....14

28 C.F.R. § 35.164 .....24, 25

28 C.F.R. § 35.172(b) .....29

28 C.F.R. § 41.57 .....24

35 C.F.R. § 35.150(a).....13

45 C.F.R. § 84.22 .....23

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B).....26

42 U.S.C. § 12134(a) .....13

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv) .....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....3

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS  
STATE OF HAWAII AND HAWAII PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT FOR  
DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DAMAGES, FILED  
DECEMBER 18, 2008**
